502644123 01/21/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2690731

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA		JL	
			Name	Execution Date
ADAM SMITH			Name	01/20/2014
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA			
Name:	UDC SOFTW	'ARE LL	LC	
Street Address:	415 N 1ST ST	1ST STREET #315		
City:	MINNEAPOL	IS		
State/Country:	MINNESOTA			
Postal Code:	55401			
			Number	
PROPERTY NUMBE	/ Туре		Number	
	/ Туре	14159		
Property	[/] Type	14159		
Property Application Number	[/] Type	14159		
Property Application Number	r Type :: EE DATA 612-	-604-64	9986	
Property Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: Email:	r Type :: EE DATA 612- pate	-604-64 ent@wir	9986 400 nthrop.com	
Property Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence will	Type :E DATA 612- pate t be sent via US M	-604-64 ent@wir	9986 400 nthrop.com <i>en the email attempt is unsuccessful.</i>	
Property Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: Email:	Type E DATA 612- pate be sent via US M e: WIN	-604-64 ent@wir lail whe	9986 400 nthrop.com en the email attempt is unsuccessful. P & WEINSTINE, P.A.	
Property Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence will Correspondent Nam	Type EDATA 612- pate be sent via US M e: WIN	-604-64 ent@wir fail whe ITHROF PELLA T	9986 400 nthrop.com <i>en the email attempt is unsuccessful.</i>	
Property Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence will Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	7 Type Type 612- pate 7 be sent via US M CAF 225	-604-64 ent@wir fail whe ITHROF PELLA T	9986 400 nthrop.com en the email attempt is unsuccessful. P & WEINSTINE, P.A. TOWER, SUITE 3500	
Property Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence will Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	r Type Type 612- pate I be sent via US M e: WIN CAF 225 MIN	-604-64 ent@wir fail whe ITHROF PELLA T	100 Inthrop.com Inthrop.com In the email attempt is unsuccessful. P & WEINSTINE, P.A. TOWER, SUITE 3500 H SIXTH STREET	
Property Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence will Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	7 Type Type 612- pate 7 be sent via US M CAF 225 MIN	-604-64 ent@wir fail whe ITHROF PELLA T	9986 400 Inthrop.com In the email attempt is unsuccessful. P & WEINSTINE, P.A. TOWER, SUITE 3500 H SIXTH STREET DLIS, MINNESOTA 55402	
Property Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Phone: Email: Correspondence will Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	7 Type Type 612- pate 7 be sent via US M CAF 225 MIN	-604-64 ent@wir fail whe ITHROF PELLA T	100 Inthrop.com In the email attempt is unsuccessful. P & WEINSTINE, P.A. TOWER, SUITE 3500 H SIXTH STREET DLIS, MINNESOTA 55402 16472.3.1.US.U2	

PATENT REEL: 032010 FRAME: 0826

source=8710922_1#page1.tif

ASSIGNMENT

Dkt. No.: 16472.3.1.US.U2

Page 1 of 1

First Named Inventor: Adam Smith

Title: SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR

CREATING PHOTO COLLAGES

WHEREAS, I, Adam Smith, residing at 415 N. 1st Street #315, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401, have invented a new and useful invention as described in U.S. Patent Application entitled SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR CREATING PHOTO COLLAGES, the application being identifiable by the Attorney Docket Number set forth above and/or being identifiable in the United State Patent and Trademark Office by Application No. 17000000 21, 2014; and

WHEREAS, UDC Software LLC, having offices at 415 N 1st Street #315, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401 ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, the application, and any and all Letters Patent or similar legal rights, foreign or domestic, to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, I hereby transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to (1) the invention throughout the world, (2) the above-identified application and all corresponding domestic and foreign applications including any provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue application, or any other application based on the invention, (3) all Letters Patent or similar legal protection issuing thereon, and (4) all rights and benefits under any applicable treaty or convention; and I authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States or foreign equivalent therefor to issue the Letters Patent or similar legal protection to the Assignee.

I authorize the Assignee, its successors and assigns or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent or similar legal protection, in its own name if desired, in the U.S. and any and all foreign countries and to make a claim of priority to any applications as entitled under U.S. law or applicable international conventions, treaties, or otherwise.

I represent to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, that I have not and shall not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with this Assignment. I, my executors or administrators, will at any time upon request, without additional consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as the Assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem desirable to perfect its enjoyment of this grant, and render all assistance in making application for and obtaining, maintaining, and enforcing the Letters Patent or similar legal protection on the invention in any and all countries.

I authorize Assignee, its successors and assigns, to insert the Application No. and Filing Date of the application in this instrument at a later time if they are not known at the time of preparing this document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this Assignment on the date written below.

Adam Smith

1-20-14 [DATE]

Subscribed and sworn to

before me this 20 day

8704624v1

ANNETTE M. ARCE
Notary Public-Minnesota
My Commission Expires Jan 31, 2015

PATENT

REEL: 032010 FRAME: 0827

RECORDED: 01/21/2014